■ A notice of the public hearing will be published in a news paper of general circulation in the City stating

the time and place of the public hearing at least fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

■ A notice of the public hearing will be mailed by the City to property owners within one hundred and

eighty-five (185) feet of the property to be rezoned at least fifteen (15) days before the public hearing.

■ The City will post a sign within five feet of the right-of-way of each road frontage on the property to be

rezoned.

■ The cost of these notifications will be included in the associated fees.